UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

Date of Report: May 30, 2008 (Date of earliest event reported)

Oragenics, Inc

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

FL (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

001-38122 (Commission File Number) 59-3410522 (IRS Employer Identification Number)

13700 Progress Blvd (Address of principal executive offices)

32615 (Zip Code)

386-418-4018 (Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Not Applicable

(Former Name or Former Address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:	
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On May 30, 2008, the Company entered into a Securities Purchase Agreement-Definitive Term Sheet (the "Definitive Term Sheet"), with its largest shareholder, George T. Hawes, providing for \$2,600,000 in equity financing consisting of shares of Company common stock priced at \$0.45 per share and an equal number of five year warrants with an exercise price of \$1.30 per share. Mr. Hawes is currently the beneficial owner of approximately 20.38% of the Company's common stock. The Definitive Term Sheet provides for a right of first refusal on future debt or equity financings, negative covenants of the Company, piggyback registration rights, lock-up provisions and expense reimbursement and for termination in the event the Company's common stock is delisted by AMEX prior to the closing date. The Audit Committee of the Company's Board of Directors, as well as the full Board of Directors, unanimously approved the Definitive Term Sheet. The private placement offering is being made pursuant to an exemption from registration provided by Section 4(2) of the Securities Act of 1933 and closing is expected to occur on or before June 12, 2008. The Company expects to utilize the proceeds from this transaction to further develop and commercialize its proprietary technologies, and other operational needs.

The foregoing description is qualified in its entirety by the Definitive Term Sheet which is attached to this report as Exhibit 10.1 and incorporated herein by reference. A copy of the June 2, 2008 press release announcing the Definitive Term Sheet is attached to this report as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 3.02 Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities.

The information set forth in Item 1.01 above is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01 Financial Information and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Number
10.1Description
Definitive Term Sheet dated May 30, 200899.1Press Release dated June 2, 2008

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

Dated: June 2, 2008 ORAGENICS, INC. (Registrant)

BY: /s/ Stanley B. Stein

Name: Stanley B. Stein

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

Securities Purchase Agreement - Definitive Term Sheet

This Definitive Term Sheet sets forth the principal terms for the purchase by George T. Hawes of shares of common stock, par value \$.001 per share (the "Common Stock"), of Oragenics, Inc. (the "Company"), with accompanying warrants to purchase shares of Common Stock of the Company (the "Transaction"). This Definitive Term Sheet shall be binding in all respects, supersedes all prior or contemporaneous agreements or understandings (including, without limitation, existing rights of first refusal), written or oral, of the parties relating to the subject matter hereof and is governed in all respects by the laws of State of Florida without regard to conflict of law principles thereunder. All provisions are subject to the approval of the American Stock Exchange.

GENERAL TERMS:

Company: Oragenics, Inc., a Florida corporation.

Investor: George T. Hawes and any other persons designated by George T. Hawes to purchase shares of

Common Stock or Warrants hereunder; provided, however, that each such other person shall be an "accredited investor" as defined under Regulation D, promulgated under the Securities Act

of 1933, as amended (the "Investors").

Total Amount of Proposed

Investment:

\$2,600,000.

Type of Security: Common Stock, par value \$.001 par value per share, with warrants to purchase shares of the

Company's Common Stock (the "Warrants").

Price Per Share: \$.45 per share of the Common Stock.

Closing Date: On or before June 12, 2008 (the "Closing Date").

Costs: The Company shall reimburse George T. Hawes for all out-of-pocket expenses up to \$100,000,

incurred with respect to due diligence and previous and current financings. This obligation shall

only apply if the Transaction is consummated.

TERMS OF WARRANTS:

Number: The number of shares to be issued upon exercise of the Warrants shall equal the number of

shares of Common Stock issued to the Investors at the Closing Date pursuant to the

Transaction.

Exercise Price: \$1.30 per share (as adjusted to reflect any stock dividend, split, dividends, reclassification,

combination, merger, recapitalization, or the like).

Exercise and Termination:

The Warrants shall vest immediately, are transferable and terminate if not exercised on or before the fifth anniversary of the Closing Date.

OTHER TERMS:

Right of First Refusal:

George T. Hawes shall have a right of first refusal on further debt or equity financings by the Company, excluding any equity issuances pursuant to the Company's employee benefit awards plans or arrangements, for up to two (2) years from the Closing Date. The Company shall notify George T. Hawes if it engages in discussions with any third parties with respect to such further debt or equity financings. George T. Hawes reply to the Company in writing if he will match such financing at the price and on the terms specified in such notice of the additional financing offer, (a) in the case of financings of less than \$3 million in aggregate, within three (3) days after the Company receives an unconditional offer to finance from a qualified investor, and (b) in the case of financings of \$3 million or greater in aggregate, within three (3) days after receipt of any proposed term sheet for such additional financing (which the Company shall forward to George T. Hawes).

If George T. Hawes decides to exercise his right of first refusal, George T. Hawes shall incur the costs and expenses of the funding source with respect to such additional financing.

If George T. Hawes' right of first refusal is not exercised with respect to any equity financing during the two (2) years, George T. Hawes will have the right to maintain his percentage of ownership (exclusive of his percentage of ownership under the Warrants) in the Company in such equity financing at the same price and on the same terms as such additional equity financing during this two-year period. The rights relative to the right of first refusal shall not apply to equity issuances related to joint venture or strategic alliance initiatives approved by the Company's board of directors.

The Company agrees that until the earliest of: (i) the second anniversary of the Closing Date; or (ii) the date that the Fair Market Value of the Common Stock (defined below) exceeds \$2.00, the Company will not, without the prior consent of George T. Hawes (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed):

 Issue debt securities that are convertible into any class of common or preferred stock of the Company;

Negative Covenants:

- Issue any shares or series of preferred stock or any shares or classes of common stock with superior rights or preferences to the existing Common Stock; or
- Pledge or otherwise grant any security interest or other encumbrance over any of its intellectual property in connection with any loan or similar investment in the Company (for the avoidance of doubt, excluding without limitation, licenses, joint ventures and strategic alliances with operating companies, purchases and sales of assets, and similar strategic investments in the best interest of the Company as determined by the Board of Directors).

Fair Market Value of the Common Stock:

The Fair Market Value of the Common Stock as of a particular date shall mean:

- The average closing price for the shares of the Common Stock on the American Stock Exchange or other principal securities trading market for the Common Stock over the last twenty (20) trading days immediately prior to the date of determination; or
- If actively traded over-the-counter, the average of the closing bid prices over the last twenty (20) trading days immediately prior to the date of determination.

Transfer Restrictions:

The Common Stock, Warrants and shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of such Warrants have not been registered under the Securities Act of 1933 or under any state securities laws and may not be resold or otherwise transferred except if and to the extent that such sale or other transfer is either registered under the Securities Act of 1933 or is exempt from such registration requirements. The Company may require any Investor seeking to sell or transfer shares in an exempt transaction to provide an opinion of counsel, reasonably satisfactory to the Company in all respects, concerning the availability of such exemption. The legal restrictions on transfer contained herein are in addition to, and not in substitution for, the restrictions set forth under "Lock-Up" below.

The Registration Rights Agreement, dated August 7, 2007, among the purchasers named therein and the Company, shall be amended as appropriate on or prior to the Closing Date to include the Common Stock and Warrant shares issued pursuant to this Transaction as Registrable Securities solely with respect to the piggy-back registration rights thereunder.

Registration Rights Agreement:

Termination: This Definitive Term Sheet shall terminate and be of no further force and effect if prior to the

Closing Date the American Stock Exchange announces in writing its decision to delist the

Common Stock of the Company.

Lock-Up: For a period of six (6) months following the Closing Date, no Investor shall sell any of the

Company's equity securities (i) in excess of 3% of the Company's outstanding securities at any time or (ii) in excess of 0.5% in the aggregate of the Company's outstanding securities over any consecutive five business days, on a rolling basis. If the Company receives an offer to buy or merge the Company and the Company's board of directors support such offer, this lock-up expires and George T. Hawes can sell or exchange his shares in accordance with such offer.

No Finders/Brokers: The parties acknowledge that no finders or brokers are or were involved in the Transaction and

that no fees, commissions or similar compensation will be paid to any person or entity in connection therewith. The parties will each agree to indemnify the other for any finders fees for

which either is responsible.

Use of Proceeds: Proceeds from the Transaction shall be used as management and the Board of Directors of the

Company shall determine in their sole discretion.

Expenses: Each party shall be responsible for all of its fees and expenses incurred in connection with this

Transaction, whether or not it closes, except as otherwise explicitly set forth in this Term Sheet.

After the execution of this Definitive Term Sheet by one party, this Definitive Term Sheet will be null and void if not thereafter executed by the other party and delivered by fax within one (1) business day and the originals exchanged by overnight mail.

AGREED AND ACKNOWLEDGED ON THIS 30 DAY OF MAY 2008:

ORAGENICS, INC.

By: /s/ Stanley B Stein

Name: Stanley B Stein
Title: President & CEO

GEORGE T. HAWES

By: /s/ George T. Hawes

Name: George T. Hawes

ONI BioPharma Inc. Announces Definitive Term Sheet for \$2,600,000 in Equity Financing FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

ALACHUA, FL (June 2, 2008) – Oragenics Inc. (ONI BioPharma Inc.) (AMEX: "ONI") today reported that it has entered into a definitive financing agreement providing for equity financing of \$2,600,000 consisting of common stock at \$0.45 per share and warrants with an exercise price of \$1.30 per share. Funding is expected to finalize by June 12, 2008.

Stanley B. Stein, the Company's President and CEO stated "This capital will help the Company to begin generating revenue from our **Probiora3** oral health product, to accelerate our efforts to develop and commercialize our proprietary **DPOLT** antibiotic platform, to test our **SMaRT Replacement Therapy** product for the elimination of tooth decay, to market our **LPT3-04** weight loss product, and continue the development of our unique diagnostic platforms, **IVIAT and CMAT**, as well as other uses."

The securities described herein have not been registered under the Securities Act in reliance on exemption from registration and, as a result, the securities cannot be resold except pursuant to registration under the Securities Act or an exemption.

About ONI BioPharma Inc.

ONI BioPharma Inc. is a biopharmaceutical company with a pipeline of unique proprietary technologies. The Company has a number of products in discovery, preclinical and clinical development, with a concentration in the main therapeutic area of infectious diseases. Our core pipeline includes products and supporting platform technologies for use in the treatment and diagnosis of human infections.

Safe Harbor Statement: Under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995: This release includes forward-looking statements that reflect ONI BioPharma Inc current views with respect to future events and financial performance. These forward-looking statements are based on management's beliefs and assumptions and information currently available. The words "believe," "expect," "anticipate," "intend," "estimate," "project" and similar expressions that do not relate solely to historical matters identify forward-looking statements. Investors should be cautious in relying on forward-looking statements because they are subject to a variety of risks, uncertainties, and other factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed in any such forward-looking statements. These factors include, but are not limited to our ability to successfully close the equity financing transaction and those set forth in our most recently filed annual report on Form 10-K and quarterly report on Form 10-Q, and other factors detailed from time to time in filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. We expressly disclaim any responsibility to update forward-looking statements.

Contact:

Oragenics, Inc. Stanley B. Stein, 386-418-4018 X222 www.oragenics.com